
GAMEDAY
MIAC WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

PLAYOFF SEMIFINALS
AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY VS.

HAMLINE UNIVERSITY
2/25/22 • 5:45 P.M.

SI MELBY HALL
2021-22 AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY
WOMEN’S BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

Home games (bold) at Si Melby Hall, Minneapolis, Minn.;
* denotes MIAC games     ALL TIMES CENTRAL TIME

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
Wed., Nov. 10	 vs. Bethany Lutheran	 L 76-59
Sat., Nov. 13	 at Univ. of Chicago (Ill.)	 L 60-55
Wed., Nov. 17	 at UW-River Falls	 L 77-58
Sat., Nov. 20	 at Hamline *	 W 64-62
Tue., Nov. 23	 at Bethel *	 W 65-61
Wed., Dec. 1	 at St. Scholastica *	 W 82-55
Sat., Dec. 4	 vs. Carleton *	 W 72-45
Wed., Dec. 8	 vs. Gustavus Adolphus *	 W 55-46
Sat., Dec. 11	 at St. Olaf *	 W 71-52
Wed., Jan. 5	 vs. St. Catherine *	 CANCELED
Sat., Jan. 8	 vs. Macalester *	 W 69-55
Mon., Jan. 10	 at Saint Mary’s *	 W 56-49
Wed., Jan. 12	 vs. Concordia-Moorhead *	 W 63-44
Sat., Jan. 15	 at Saint Benedict *	 W 64-63
Wed., Jan. 19	 vs. St. Scholastica *	 W 74-39
Sat., Jan. 22	 vs. Hamline *	 W 80-70
Wed., Jan. 26	 vs. Bethel *	 W 67-57
Sat., Jan. 29	 at Carleton *	 L 59-49
Wed., Feb. 2	 at St. Catherine *	 W 67-50
Sat., Feb. 5	 vs. St. Olaf *	 W 58-42
Mon., Feb. 7	 at Gustavus Adolphus *	 L 67-50
Wed., Feb. 9	 vs. Saint Mary’s *	 W 64-56
Sat., Feb. 12	 vs. Saint Benedict *	 W 76-67
Mon., Feb. 14	 at Macalester *	 W 67-51
Wed., Feb. 16	 at Concordia-Moorhead *	 W 70-59
Wed., Feb. 23	 MIAC Quarterfinals vs. St. Olaf	 W 67-45 
Thu., Feb. 24	 MIAC Semifinals vs. Hamline	 5:45 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 26	 MIAC Playoff Championship 	 2 p.m.
March 4-5	 NCAA D-III Playoff 1st/2nd Rounds
March 11-12	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
March 18-19	 NCAA D-III Playoff Semifinals/Finals
	 at Pittsburgh, Pa.

OVERALL RECORD: 20-5; MIAC: 19-2

athletics.augsburg.edu      #AuggiePride
Social Media: @AugsburgAuggies

AUGSBURG STATISTICS
				          MINUTES		  FG			   3FG			   FT
NO.	NAME	 GP	GS	 TOT	 AVG	 FGM	 FGA	 FG%	 3PT	 3PTA	 3PT%	 FTM	 FTA	 FT%
01	Myers, Kalena	 25	24	 674	 27.0	 87	 204	 .426	 31	 93	 .333	 36	 50	 .720	
02	Kintop, Chloe	 16	 1	 118	 7.4	 3	 22	 .136	 1	 11	 .091	 1	 4	 .250	
05	Buchanan, S	 19	 1	 197	 10.4	 15	 43	 .349	 1	 8	 .125	 6	 12	 .500	
10	Romo, Mercedes	 14	 0	 85	 6.1	 4	 18	 .222	 0	 6	 .000	 2	 2	 1.000	
11	Masello, Jen	 25	25	 741	 29.6	 144	 306	 .471	 0	 3	 .000	 70	 112	 .625	
13	Coplin, Jaley	 24	23	 785	 32.7	 81	 224	 .362	 56	 144	 .389	 34	 44	 .773	
20	Manecke, Katie	 25	 2	 389	 15.6	 21	 57	 .368	 8	 27	 .296	 11	 17	 .647	
21	Boysen, Kevin	 17	 0	 106	 6.2	 5	 7	 .714	 3	 4	 .750	 5	 8	 .625	
24	Ramirez, Shelby	 4	 0	 10	 2.5	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
25	Eastman, Grace	 25	25	 524	 21.0	 29	 95	 .305	 8	 33	 .242	 3	 3	 1.000	
30	McLendon, M	 3	 0	 2	 0.7	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
32	Lor, Selena	 25	24	 832	 33.3	 83	 228	 .364	 40	 124	 .323	 29	 39	 .744	
33	Smith, Anja	 20	 0	 484	 24.2	 129	 252	 .512	 21	 71	 .296	 48	 86	 .558	
44	Gullerud, Nikole	 8	 0	 55	 6.9	 3	 7	 .429	 0	 1	 .000	 0	 1	 .000	
Total	 25		  5002	 200.1	 604	 1465	 .412	 169	 527	 .321	 245	 378	 .648	
Opponents	 25		  5000	 200.0	 541	 1405	 .385	 127	 452	 .281	 198	 315	 .629

		               SCORING	                       REBOUNDING
NO.	NAME	 PTS	 AVG	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 AST	 TO	 STL	 BLK
01	Myers, Kalena	 241	 9.6	 13	 45	 58	 2.3	 35	 59	 69	 53	 2
02	Kintop, Chloe	 8	 0.5	 4	 3	 7	 0.4	 2	 5	 5	 3	 0
05	Buchanan, Samaiya	 37	 1.9	 13	 22	 35	 1.8	 12	 7	 13	 14	 1
10	Romo, Mercedes	 10	 0.7	 6	 6	 12	 0.9	 6	 5	 6	 2	 0
11	Masello, Jen	 358	 14.3	 45	 179	 224	 9.0	 81	 61	 68	 57	 48
13	Coplin, Jaley	 252	 10.5	 27	 73	 100	 4.2	 17	 34	 26	 32	 3
20	Manecke, Katie	 61	 2.4	 8	 20	 28	 1.1	 34	 30	 15	 10	 0
21	Boysen, Kevin	 18	 1.1	 7	 13	 20	 1.2	 5	 3	 3	 3	 1
24	Ramirez, Shelby	 0	 0.0	 1	 0	 1	 0.3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	Eastman, Grace	 69	 2.8	 23	 56	 79	 3.2	 77	 11	 24	 19	 5
30	McLendon, Moriah	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 1	 0.3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
32	Lor, Selena	 235	 9.4	 17	 69	 86	 3.4	 36	 65	 55	 33	 4
33	Smith, Anja	 327	 16.4	 40	 95	 135	 6.8	 36	 5	 49	 22	 4
44	Gullerud, Nikole	 6	 0.8	 2	 15	 17	 2.1	 11	 3	 5	 1	 9
Total	 1622	 64.88	 236	 630	 866	 34.6	 352	 288	 347	 249	 77
Opponents	 1407	 56.28	 262	 660	 922	 36.9	 388	 307	 440	 177	 62

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY AUGGIES
(20-5 OVERALL, 19-2 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS (LAST TEAM)
1	 Kalena Myers	 SO	 G	 5-4	 Burnsville, Minn./Apple Valley HS
2	 Chloe Kintop	 JR	 G	 5-5	 Foxboro, Wis./Superior HS
5	 Samaiya Buchanan	 JR	 G	 5-4	 Minneapolis, Minn./Hopkins HS (Illinois Central CC)
10	 Mercedes Romo	 FY	 G	 5-3	 Eau Claire, Wis./Altoona HS
11	 Jen Masello	 SR	 F	 5-11	 Darien, Ill./Downers Grove South HS
13	 Jaley Coplin	 JR	 F	 5-10	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee HS
15	 LaTeja Franklin	 FY	 F	 5-8	 Coon Rapids, Minn./Blaine HS
20	 Katie Manecke	 SO	 G	 5-5	 Shoreview, Minn./Mounds View HS
21	 Kevin Boysen	 SR	 F	 5-10	 Rochester, Minn./Mayo HS
25	 Grace Eastman	 JR	 G	 5-8	 Elk River, Minn./St. Francis HS
30	 Moriah McLendon	 SO	 F	 5-8	 Apple Valley, Minn./Eastview HS (Dominican-Ill.)
32	 Selena Lor	 SR	 G	 5-5	 Winona, Minn./Winona HS
33	 Anja Smith	 SO	 F	 5-10	 Kewaskum, Wis./
					     Saint Mary’s Springs HS (Grand Valley State)
44	 Nikole Gullerud	 JR	 F	 6-0	 Inver Grove Heights, Minn./Simley HS

Head Coach: Ted Riverso (West Chester ’76, 7th year at Augsburg, 22nd year overall; 
	 106-54 at Augsburg, 443-134 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Jackie Voigt (Minnesota ’11, 6th year),
	 Jill Tichy (Augsburg ‘15, 5th year), Jennifer Phillips (St. Thomas ’89, 4th year)
Student Manager: Sydney Fields

Strength and Conditioning: Steve Verlennich (Head Coach), Nick Brundy (Assistant Coach)
Head Athletic Trainer: Missy Strauch
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Mary Becerril-Gonzalez, Jess Brestel, Mac Ideson, 
	 Marissa Lindback, Randy Yang
Athletic Director: Jeff Swenson



INSIDE THE MIAC
www.miacathletics.com

Team	 MIAC	 O’All
Augsburg............. 19-2.... 20-5
Gustavus........... 17-3...20-4
Bethel.............. 17-5...19-7
Hamline.............. 16-5.... 19-6
Saint Benedict. 11-10.15-11
Carleton........... 11-11.13-14
Concordia......... 7-13...8-16
Saint Mary’s...... 7-15...8-18
St. Olaf............. 7-15...9-18
St. Catherine..... 6-13...7-16
Macalester........ 6-16...8-18
St. Scholastica.. 3-19...3-22

MIAC POSTSEASON PLAYOFFS
FIRST-ROUND GAMES - SATURDAY, FEB. 19:
No. 5 Saint Benedict 61, No. 12 St. Scholastica 33
No. 6 Carleton 56, No. 11 Macalester 48
No. 9 St. Olaf 62, No. 8 Saint Mary’s 57
No. 7 Concordia 61, No. 10 St. Catherine 44

QUARTERFINAL GAMES - WEDNESDAY, FEB. 23:
No. 1 Augsburg 67, No. 9 St. Olaf 45
No. 2 Gustavus 53, No. 7 Concordia 41
No. 3 Bethel 71, No. 6 Carleton 59
No. 4 Hamline 78, No. 5 Saint Benedict 61

SEMIFINAL GAMES - FRIDAY, FEB. 25:
No. 4 Hamline at No. 1 Augsburg, 5:45 p.m.
No. 3 Bethel at No. 2 Gustavus, 7 p.m.

CHAMPIONSHIP GAME - SUNDAY, FEB. 27:
Semifinal winners at high seed, 2 p.m.

SPORTSMANSHIP: IT STARTS WITH YOU!
Sportsmanship is about demonstrating respect for opposing teams, coaches and fans,
as well as officials. Augsburg University and the MIAC are committed to excellence 

as manifested in an atmosphere of sportsmanship and fair play. 
Competition and sportsmanship are not mutually exclusive -- 

they are compatible and complimentary goals. 
Sportsmanship is everyone’s responsibility!

HAMLINE UNIVERSITY PIPERS
(19-6 OVERALL, 16-5 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	 POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS
0	 Chan’el 	 JR	 G	 5-7	 St. Paul, Minn./Cretin-Derham Hall
	 Anderson-Manning	
1	 Alyssa Williamson	 JR	 G	 5-6	 Sherburn, Minn./Martin County West
2	 Makayla Harris	 FY	 G	 5-5	 St. Paul, Minn./Tartan
3	 Abby Barschdorf	 SO	 G	 5-8	 Elk River, Minn./Elk River
4	 Gabby Robinson	 SR	 G	 5-7	 Le Center, Minn./Tri-City United
5	 Brittney Draeger	 FY	 G	 5-7	 Waseca, Minn./Waseca
10	 Aliyah Wensel	 FY	 G	 5-5	 Brooklyn Park, Minn./Park Center
11	 Iyanna Wieland	 JR	 F	 5-10	 New Ulm, Minn./New Ulm
12	 Michaela Stamer	 SO	 G	 5-5	 Hutchinson, Minn./Hutchinson
13	 Ally Thompson	 SO	 F	 5-8	 Forest Lake, Minn./Forest Lake
14	 Paige Condie	 SR	 G	 5-2	 Doha, Qatar/School of Doha
21	 Lydia Lecher	 SO	 F	 5-10	 St. Paul, Minn./Concordia Academy
22	 Kate Van Helden	 FY	 F	 5-10	 Prior Lake, Minn./Prior Lake
23	 Larisa O’Neil	 SO	 G	 5-7	 Rosemount, Minn./Rosemount
24	 Sophie Findell	 SR	 G	 5-8	 New Brighton, Minn./Irondale
25	 Tess Hauer	 JR	 F	 6-0	 Wausau, Wis./Wausau West
32	 Lindsey Bernardy	 SR	 G	 5-5	 Wabasso, Minn./Wabasso
33	 Katie Vaske	 JR	 G	 5-9	 Woodbury, Minn./Woodbury
35	 Faith Johnson	 FY	 F	 5-10	 St. Louis Park, Minn./St. Louis Park
52	 Sarah Loken	 SR	 F	 6-1	 Mounds View, Minn./Irondale
55	 Tanya Barakat	 SO	 C/F	5-11	 Phoenix, Ariz./Xavier College Prep

Head Coach: Alex Focke (Minnesota ‘07, 5th year, 53-54 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Joshua Hersch, Mike Gray
Head Strength and Conditioning Coach: Chris Hartman
Head Athletic Trainer: Tara Dooley
Athletic Trainers: Emma Fullenkamp, Blaine Birtzer, Elijah Hansen
Athletic Director: Jason Verdugo

ST. OLAF STATISTICS
				        MINUTES		  FG			   3FG			   FT
NO.	NAME	 GP	GS	 TOT	 AVG	 FGM	 FGA	 FG%	 3PT	3PTA	3PT%	 FTM	FTA	 FT%
00	Anderson-Manning	21	18	528	 25.1	 55	 159	 .346	 13	 39	 .333	 42	 78	 .538	
01	Williamson, Alyssa	22	12	491	 22.3	 44	 115	 .383	 3	 17	 .176	 28	 56	 .500	
02	Barschdorf, Abby	 2	 0	 12	 6.0	 0	 4	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	 3	 4	 .750	
02	Harris, Makayla	 3	 0	 7	 2.3	 1	 5	 .200	 1	 4	 .250	 1	 2	 .500	
04	Robinson, Gabby	 25	17	552	 22.1	 49	 118	 .415	 6	 20	 .300	 33	 58	 .569	
05	Draeger, Brittney	 5	 0	 12	 2.4	 3	 7	 .429	 1	 2	 .500	 2	 4	 .500	
10	Wensel, Aliyah	 4	 0	 8	 2.0	 1	 2	 .500	 1	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 .000	
11	Wieland, Iyanna	 22	 0	 204	 9.3	 20	 51	 .392	 4	 17	 .235	 15	 23	 .652	
12	Stamer, Michaela	 24	 0	 292	 12.2	 23	 81	 .284	 10	 40	 .250	 20	 23	 .870	
13	Thompson, Ally	 4	 0	 6	 1.5	 0	 1	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
14	Condie, Paige	 11	 1	 29	 2.6	 0	 5	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	 2	 2	 1.000	
21	Lecher, Lydia	 25	23	671	 26.8	 128	278	 .460	 41	 86	 .477	 42	 58	 .724	
22	Van Helden, Kate	 8	 0	 37	 4.6	 5	 9	 .556	 0	 2	 .000	 1	 2	 .500	
23	O’Neil, Larisa	 25	 5	 563	 22.5	 64	 177	 .362	 59	 163	.362	 1	 2	 .500	
24	Findell, Sophie	 23	23	634	 27.6	 58	 145	 .400	 22	 76	 .289	 61	 91	 .670	
25	Hauer, Tess	 24	23	575	 24.0	 87	 187	 .465	 10	 26	 .385	 50	 72	 .694	
32	Bernardy, Lindsey	 18	 1	 109	 6.1	 4	 14	 .286	 0	 4	 .000	 7	 10	 .700	
33	Vaske, Katie	 6	 0	 16	 2.7	 0	 5	 .000	 0	 3	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
35	 Johnson, Faith	 4	 0	 10	 2.5	 0	 1	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	
52	Loken, Sarah	 21	 2	 305	 14.5	 38	 87	 .437	 0	 0	 .000	 27	 41	 .659	
55	Barakat, Tanya	 7	 0	 14	 2.0	 0	 4	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	
Total	 25		  5075	203.0	 580	1455	 .399	 171	 504	 .339	 335	530	 .632	
Opponents	 25		  5075	203.0	 516	1415	 .365	 153	 554	 .276	 269	388	 .693	

			      SCORING	             REBOUNDING
NO.	NAME	 PTS	 AVG	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 AST	 TO	 STL	 BLK
00	Anderson-Manning	 164	 7.8	 24	 56	 80	 3.8	 55	 42	 65	 56	 7
01	Williamson, Alyssa	 119	 5.4	 23	 49	 72	 3.3	 22	 30	 25	 16	 0
02	Barschdorf, Abby	 3	 1.5	 0	 1	 1	 0.5	 2	 0	 2	 0	 0
02	Harris, Makayla	 4	 1.3	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 1	 0	 0	 1	 0
04	Robinson, Gabby	 137	 5.5	 24	 64	 88	 3.5	 35	 22	 25	 27	 0
05	Draeger, Brittney	 9	 1.8	 3	 4	 7	 1.4	 1	 0	 1	 2	 0
10	Wensel, Aliyah	 3	 0.8	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0
11	Wieland, Iyanna	 59	 2.7	 14	 46	 60	 2.7	 31	 8	 14	 11	 2
12	Stamer, Michaela	 76	 3.2	 9	 23	 32	 1.3	 19	 22	 25	 17	 0
13	Thompson, Ally	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 1	 0.3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
14	Condie, Paige	 2	 0.2	 2	 2	 4	 0.4	 1	 4	 0	 1	 0
21	Lecher, Lydia	 339	 13.6	 29	 75	 104	 4.2	 41	 27	 54	 32	 10
22	Van Helden, Kate	 11	 1.4	 6	 7	 13	 1.6	 5	 0	 1	 0	 1
23	O’Neil, Larisa	 188	 7.5	 9	 30	 39	 1.6	 18	 16	 16	 16	 1
24	Findell, Sophie	 199	 8.7	 21	 84	 105	 4.6	 39	 73	 61	 47	 5
25	Hauer, Tess	 234	 9.8	 43	 109	 152	 6.3	 58	 24	 39	 23	 36
32	Bernardy, Lindsey	 15	 0.8	 6	 8	 14	 0.8	 5	 8	 8	 7	 0
33	Vaske, Katie	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 1	 0.2	 1	 1	 1	 2	 0
35	Johnson, Faith	 0	 0.0	 1	 1	 2	 0.5	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0
52	Loken, Sarah	 103	 4.9	 24	 38	 62	 3.0	 45	 11	 23	 6	 6
55	Barakat, Tanya	 0	 0.0	 3	 1	 4	 0.6	 2	 0	 1	 0	 1
Total	 1666	 66.64	 285	 664	 949	 38.0	 382	 288	 373	 265	 69
Opponents	 1454	 58.16	 270	 676	 946	 37.8	 455	 285	 467	 202	 94


